

No. 19-710

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CONNECTICUT FINE WINE AND SPIRITS, LLC,  
dba Total Wine and More,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER MICHELLE H. SEAGULL, et al.,

*Respondents,*

WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS  
OF CONNECTICUT, INC., et al.,

*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

WILLIAM TONG  
Attorney General of Connecticut

CLARE KINDALL\*  
Solicitor General  
ROBERT J. DEICHERT  
JANE ROSENBERG  
Assistant Attorneys General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
165 Capitol Avenue  
Hartford, CT 06106  
(860) 808-5261  
Clare.Kindall@ct.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Commissioner  
Michelle H. Seagull, et al.*

March 3, 2020

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Statutory Background.....	4
B. The Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THIS CASE IS A FACIAL PREEMPTION CHALLENGE TO UNIQUE STATE LAW ..	12
II. THE CLAIMED CIRCUIT SPLITS ARE ILLUSORY WITH LIMITED IMPACT .....	15
A. The Claimed Circuit Conflict on the Price Discrimination Prohibition Provisions is Illusory.....	17
B. The Claimed Circuit Conflict on the Post-and-Hold Provision has Limited Impact.....	20
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS...	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	10, 11, 27
<i>Battipaglia v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 745 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Assn. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	15
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eder Bros., Inc. v. Wine Merchants of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 880 A.2d 138 (Conn. 2005) .....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	21
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	26, 27
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slimp v. Dep't of Liquor Control</i> , 687 A.2d 123 (Conn. 1996) .....	6, 7, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot</i> , 572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	4

## STATUTES

Sherman Act, § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-63(b) .....	5, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-63(c) .....	5, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68k .....	5, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68m .....	5, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68m(c) .....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-94 .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-94(a) .....	5

## PUBLIC ACTS

Conn. Pub. Act. No. 12-17 .....	14
